
    AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

See Block 14

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE SPE3S1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE SPE3S1

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

AMERIQUAL GROUP, LLC 
DBA AMERIQUAL FOODS 
18200 HIGHWAY 41 N 
EVANSVILLE IN  47725-8588 
USA

0DVS0CODE FACILITY CODE

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

SPE3S1-22-D-Z240

2021 DEC 22

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  is extended, is not extended. 

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this 
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this 
amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. 
     IN ITEM 10A.

X

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES ( such as changes in paying office,  appropriation 
 date, etc. ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103 (b). 

 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X  is not,  is required to sign this document and return  copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)(Signature of person authorized to sign)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

DLA TROOP SUPPORT 
SUBSISTENCE SUPPLY CHAIN 
700 ROBBINS AVENUE 
PHILADELPHIA PA  19111-5096 
USA 
 Initiator: Debbie Goffman  
 PSPTRAA Tel: 215-737-2979 FAX: 215-737-4115 Email: DEBRA.GOFFMAN@DLA.MIL

DLA TROOP SUPPORT 
SUBSISTENCE SUPPLY CHAIN 
700 ROBBINS AVENUE 
PHILADELPHIA PA  19111-5096 
USA

 15C. DATE SIGNED

Harry Streibich

2023 JAN 17

16C. DATE SIGNED

X

 

ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT TIER 2

 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

See Blk. 16C
3. EFFECTIVE DATE

See Continuation Sheet

K
1. CONTRACT ID CODE

P00007

  2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.     

(X)

 CHECK ONE

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,  
       IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

PAGE 1 OF 3

Harry Streibich



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED:

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

PAGE 2 OF 3 PAGES
SPE3S1-22-D-Z240 / P00007

THE FOLLOWING UNIT PRICES HAVE BEEN EPA ADJUSTED FOR TIER 2: 

0003 SPAG W/ MB 

0004 CORNED BEEF HASH 
 

0011 TURKEY CUTLETS 
 

0016  BEEF AND POT IN CREAM GRAVY 
 

0019 SW STYLE CHICK CHILI 
 

0023  PORK SAUSAGE LINKS 



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED: PAGE 3 OF 3 PAGES
SPE3S1-22-D-Z240 / P00007

 

Attachments

List of Attachments

Description File Name
ATTACH_EPA_ADJUST Poly Tray Tier 1 

calculations 2022 -initial 
12-12-22 revised for T2 

UPs.pdf
ATTACH_TE_EPA_ADJUS

T
SPE3S122DZ240 EPA T2 

EMAIL.pdf





ITEM EPA FACTOR ECONOMIC IND PUBLICATION PUBLISHED


3
SPAGHETTI 
W/MEATBALLS    BEEF


Boneless Process Beef, 
trimmings, Weighted Average 
85%, BPN U24


Weekly National Carlot 
Meat Report/USDA Weekly


4
CORNED BF HASH 


BEEF


IMPS 167A round knuckle, 
tirmmed, Weighted Average, 
BPN 12


Weekly National Carlot 
Meat Report/USDA Weekly


11 TURKEY CUTLETS     TURKEY


Breasts, B/S, TOM, National 
Young Turkey Parts & Bulk 
Meat, Weighted Average Price


USDA Turkey Market 
News Report (Monday 
Edition) / USDA Weekly


16
BEEF & POTATOES IN 
CREAM GRAVY BEEF


Boneless Process Beef, 
trimmings, Weighted Average 
85%, BPN U24


Weekly National Carlot 
Meat Report/USDA Weekly


19
SOUTHWESTERN STYLE 
CHICKEN CHILI CHICKEN Broiler Market New  Report


Weekly National Carlot 
Meat Report/USDA Weekly


23 PORK SAUSAGE LINKS   PORK


Picnics, Fresh Smkr trm, RS, 
Combo Weighted average, 
BPN U50


Weekly National Carlot 
Meat Report/USDA Weekly











BASE UNIT $ ADJUSTED UNIT $


 DOLLAR PORTION 
SUBJECT TO EPA - 


Tier 5 Adjusted 
Amount 


 FIXED PRICE 
PORTION Tier 


1 $ 
 Tier 1 % 
Change 


 Tier 1 EPA 
Total ADJ $ 


 Tier 1 10% 
EPA cap 


52-week period 52-week period  $                           1.70  $             17.17 14.15%  $          0.24  $            1.89 


52-week period 52-week period  $                           8.73  $             16.34 -0.07%  $         (0.01)  $            2.51 


52-week period 52-week period  $                         25.95  $             24.77 138.30%  $        35.89  $            5.07 


52-week period 52-week period  $                           6.85  $             15.42 14.15%  $          0.97  $            2.23 


52-week period 52-week period  $                           3.16  $             18.51 71.36%  $          2.26  $            2.17 


52-week period 52-week period  $                           8.99  $             17.80 8.71%  $          0.78  $            2.68 











 Allowable 
Adjust 


 ADJUSTED 
EPA 


PORTION 


ADJUSTED 
TIER 1 


UNIT PRICE


 $            0.24  $          1.94 $19.11 SPAGHETTI W/MEATBALLS    


 $          (0.01)  $          8.72 $25.06 CORNED BF HASH 


 $            5.07  $        31.02 $55.79 TURKEY CUTLETS     


 $            0.97  $          7.82 $23.24 BEEF & POTATOES IN CREAM GRAVY 


 $            2.17  $          5.33 $23.84 SOUTHWESTERN STYLE CHICKEN CHILI


 $            0.78  $          9.77 $27.57 PORK SAUSAGE LINKS   









		New Prices Tier1 Adj






From: Goffman, Debbie CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA)
To: Goffman, Debbie CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA)
Subject: FW: SPE3S122DZ240 EPA
Date: Thursday, January 12, 2023 3:06:32 PM
Attachments: image001.png


image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
Poly Tray Tier 1 calculations 2022 -initial 12-12-22 revised.xlsx


 
 


From: Lana Lis <llis@AMERIQUAL.COM> 
Sent: Thursday, December 15, 2022 9:07 AM
To: Goffman, Debbie CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <debra.goffman@dla.mil>
Cc: John Knapp <jknapp@AMERIQUAL.COM>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RE: SPE3S122DZ240 EPA
 
Deb
Attached is revised file which correctly calculates the 10% esc cap.  The only items which exceed are
the turkey and the chicken based on this revised calculation.
 


Lana Lis​​


Director of Government Sales
AmeriQual Packaging


 812‑452‑4309 (x239) |  812-480-3520


 llis@AMERIQUAL.COM


 225 W Morgan Ave Ste. C, Evansville, IN 47710


NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is intended solely for use by the designated recipient(s). This
communication may also contain confidential or proprietary information and may be subject to confidentiality protection
under the law. If you are not a designated recipient, you may not review, copy, or distribute this message. If you are not an
intended recipient, please notify the sender and destroy your copy. Please consider the environment before printing this
email. AMQMSGID16


 


From: Goffman, Debbie CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <debra.goffman@dla.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2022 3:03 PM
To: Lana Lis <llis@AMERIQUAL.COM>
Cc: John Knapp <jknapp@AMERIQUAL.COM>
Subject: RE: SPE3S122DZ240 EPA
 
Thanks Lana.
I will review this and get back to you.
 



mailto:debra.goffman@dla.mil

mailto:debra.goffman@dla.mil

tel:812-480-3520

mailto:llis@ameriqual.com

mailto:debra.goffman@dla.mil

mailto:llis@AMERIQUAL.COM

mailto:jknapp@AMERIQUAL.COM



























Solicitation EPA Sheet (2)


			Ameriqual Group LLC





			Solicitation:  SPE3S1-15-R-0007						Blocks 19-24





			EPA Spreadsheet


			Line Item			Item Description			NSN			EPA Factor			$ Dollar Portion Subject to EPA			Tier 1        (12 Months)			Tier 2        (12 Months)			Tier 3        (12 Months)			Tier 4        (12 Months)			Tier 5        (12 Months)						% Subject to EPA			Lbs in Tray			Cost Per lb			Freight per lb			Adj Cost per Tray			Adj EPA $


			003			APPLE DESSERT			8940-01-455-1876			Apples			$   0.84			$   12.12			$   12.12			$   12.12			$   12.12			$   12.12						30%			5.94			0.470						2.79			0.84						- 0			0%						- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0


			004			SPAGHETTI W/MEATBALLS			8940-01-455-1880			Beef			$   1.25			$   14.89			$   14.89			$   14.89			$   14.89			$   14.89						34%			1.86			2.031			0.05			3.68			1.25						- 0			0%						- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0


			006			CORNED BEEF HASH			8940-01-455-3548			Beef			$   5.96			$   17.87			$   17.87			$   17.87			$   17.87			$   17.87						83%			2.77			2.65			0.06			7.18			5.96						- 0			0%						- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0


			007			CHILI W/BEANS			8940-01-470-3190			Beef			$   12.22			$   5.48			$   5.48			$   5.48			$   5.48			$   5.48						72%			4.23			4.07			0.06			16.98			12.22						- 0			0%						- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0


			012			TACO FILLING			8940-01-529-6637			Beef			$   3.69			$   16.80			$   16.80			$   16.80			$   16.80			$   16.80						73%			3.07			1.70			0.06			5.06			3.69						- 0			0%						- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0


			016			BEEF, ROAST W/BROWN GRAVY			8940-01-537-0628			Beef			$   16.69			$   23.39			$   23.39			$   23.39			$   23.39			$   23.39						69%			5.40			4.62			0.14			24.19			16.69						- 0			0%						- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0


			018			BEEF & POTATOES IN CREAM GRAVY			8940-01-572-7465			Beef			$   5.01			$   13.87			$   13.87			$   13.87			$   13.87			$   13.87						73%			2.25			3.10			0.06			6.86			5.01						- 0			0%						- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0


			021			MEATBALLS AND PASTA IN BROWN GRAVY			8940-00-615-1831			Beef			$   2.23			$   14.20			$   14.20			$   14.20			$   14.20			$   14.20						53%			2.25			1.87						4.21			2.23						- 0			0%						- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0


			017			CHICKEN BREAST W/GRAVY			8940-01-551-6032			Chicken			$   - 0			$   - 0			$   - 0			$   - 0			$   - 0			$   - 0						60%			- 0			- 0			0.14			- 0			- 0						- 0			ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0


			022			SOUTHWESTERN STYLE CHICKEN CHILI			8940-01-615-1835			Chicken			$   - 0			$   - 0			$   - 0			$   - 0			$   - 0			$   - 0						73%			- 0			- 0						- 0			- 0						- 0			ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0


			005			PORK SAUSAGE LINKS			8905-01-455-3547			Pork			$   4.96			$   15.94			$   15.94			$   15.94			$   15.94			$   15.94						83%			4.03			1.534			0.05			5.98			4.96						- 0			0%						- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0


			009			PASTA W/SAUSAGE			8940-01-517-9823			Pork			$   1.74			$   13.18			$   13.18			$   13.18			$   13.18			$   13.18						56%			1.80			1.73						3.11			1.74						- 0			0%						- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0


			013			TURKEY CUTLETS			8940-01-529-6641			Turkey			$   20.93			$   35.37			$   35.37			$   35.37			$   35.37			$   35.37						55%			3.96			9.75			0.14			38.06			20.93						- 0			0%						- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0





Final Revised Pricing submitted &D   






New Prices Tier 2 Adj


						ITEM			EPA FACTOR			ECONOMIC IND			PUBLICATION			PUBLISHED			BASE UNIT $			ADJUSTED UNIT $			DOLLAR PORTION SUBJECT TO EPA			FIXED PRICE PORTION         Tier 1 $			FIXED PRICE PORTION           Tier 2 $									ADJUSTED TIER 2 UNIT PRICE


			1			BLUEBERRY DESSERT-W			BLUEBERRIES			Frozen, 30lb f.o.b. Michigan			The Food Institute Monthly Report Price Range/usda 			Monthly			12-month period			12-month period			$   3.42			$   15.05			$   15.28


			4			OATMEAL, APPLE-CINNAMON			APPLES			Frozen, 30lb f.o.b. Michigan			The Food Institute Monthly Report Price Range/usda 			Monthly			12-month period			12-month period			$   0.13			$   10.81			$   11.00


			5			SOUTHWEST STYLE CHICKEN CHILI			CHICKEN			Breasts - B/S, Georgia FOB Dock Prices			USDA Broiler Market News Report (Monday Edition)/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   3.33			$   16.89			$   17.16


															AMERIQUAL SPE3S1-16D-Z203															ENDS 4/7/17			BEGINS 4/8/17			ADJUSTMENT $			ADJUSTED EPA PORTION												Lana Calc Price


			1			APPLE DESSERT			APPLES			Frozen, 30lb f.o.b. Michigan			The Food Institute Monthly Report Price Range/usda 			Monthly			12-month period			12-month period			$   0.84			$   12.12			$   12.12


			2			SPAGHETTI W/MEATBALLS    			BEEF			Boneless Process Beef, trimmings, Weighted Average 85%, BPN U24			Weekly National Carlot Meat Report/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   1.25			$   14.89			$   14.89			$   (0.21)			$   1.04			$15.93									15.9396			-$0.01


			3			PORK SAUSAGE LINKS   			PORK			Picnics, Fresh Smkr trm, RS, Combo Weighted average, BPN U50			Weekly National Carlot Meat Report/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   4.96			$   15.94			$   15.94			$   (0.05)			$   4.91			$20.85									20.8599			-$0.01


			4			CORNED BF HASH 			BEEF			IMPS 167A round knuckle, tirmmed, Weighted Average, BPN 12			Weekly National Carlot Meat Report/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   5.96			$   17.87			$   17.87			$   (1.16)			$   4.80			$22.67									22.7097			-$0.04


			5			CHILI W/BEANS       			BEEF			Boneless Process Beef, trimmings, Weighted Average 85%, BPN U24


llis: llis:
this is the wrong BPN per the contract - it should be BPN U12 per amendment 001 pg. 3			Weekly National Carlot Meat Report/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   12.22			$   5.48			$   5.48			$   (2.05)			$   10.17			$15.65									15.403			$0.25


			6			PASTA W/SAUSAGE     			PORK			Picnics, Fresh Smkr trm, RS, Combo Weighted average, BPN U50			Weekly National Carlot Meat Report/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   1.74			$   13.18			$   13.18			$   (0.02)			$   1.72			$14.90									14.9059			-$0.00


			7			TACO FILLING			BEEF			IMPS 167A round knuckle, tirmmed, Weighted Average, BPN 12			Weekly National Carlot Meat Report/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   3.69			$   16.80			$   16.80			$   (0.72)			$   2.97			$19.77									19.7964			-$0.02


			8			TURKEY CUTLETS     			TURKEY			Breasts, B/S, TOM, National Young Turkey Parts & Bulk Meat, Weighted Average Price			USDA Turkey Market News Report (Monday Edition) / USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   20.93			$   35.37			$   35.37			$   (12.31)			$   8.62			$43.99									50.1763			-$6.19


			9			BEEF, ROAST W/BROWN GRAVY			BEEF			Cap, Wedge Meat & IM Lean Pectoral Meat, BPN U35			Weekly National Carlot Meat Report/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   16.69			$   23.39			$   23.39			$   (2.93)			$   13.76			$37.15									37.2726			-$0.13


			10			BEEF & POTATOES IN CREAM GRAVY 			BEEF			Boneless Process Beef, trimmings, Weighted Average 85%, BPN U24			Weekly National Carlot Meat Report/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   5.01			$   13.87			$   13.87			$   (0.84)			$   4.17			$18.04									18.0766			-$0.04


			11			MEATBALLS AND PASTA IN BROWN GRAVY			BEEF			Boneless Process Beef, trimmings, Weighted Average 85%, BPN U24			Weekly National Carlot Meat Report/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   2.23			$   14.20			$   14.20			$   (0.37)			$   1.86			$16.06									16.0724			-$0.02


															VALLEY FOODS SPE3S1-16-D-Z204


			1			CHICKEN BREAST WITH GRAVY			CHICKEN			Broiler Market New  Report			Daniel gave me the link to use.  Caution-https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-hews/search-market-news			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   12.69			$   17.21			$   16.71


























































































































New Prices Tier1 Adj


						ITEM			EPA FACTOR			ECONOMIC IND			PUBLICATION			PUBLISHED			BASE UNIT $			ADJUSTED UNIT $			DOLLAR PORTION SUBJECT TO EPA - Tier 5 Adjusted Amount			FIXED PRICE PORTION Tier 1 $			FIXED PRICE PORTION Tier 2 $			FIXED PRICE PORTION Tier 3 $			FIXED PRICE PORTION Tier 4 $			FIXED PRICE PORTION Tier 5 $			Tier 1 % Change			Tier 1 EPA Total ADJ $			Tier 1 10% EPA cap			Allowable Adjust			ADJUSTED EPA PORTION			ADJUSTED TIER 1 UNIT PRICE


			1			BLUEBERRY DESSERT-W			BLUEBERRIES			Frozen, 30lb f.o.b. Michigan			The Food Institute Monthly Report Price Range/usda 			Monthly			12-month period			12-month period			$   3.42												$   15.05			$   15.28


			4			OATMEAL, APPLE-CINNAMON			APPLES			Frozen, 30lb f.o.b. Michigan			The Food Institute Monthly Report Price Range/usda 			Monthly			12-month period			12-month period			$   0.13												$   10.81			$   11.00


			5			SOUTHWEST STYLE CHICKEN CHILI			CHICKEN			Breasts - B/S, Georgia FOB Dock Prices			USDA Broiler Market News Report (Monday Edition)/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   3.33												$   16.89			$   17.16


															AMERIQUAL SPE3S1-16D-Z203																								BEGINS 4/7/17			BEGINS 4/8/18																											Lana Calc Price


			1			APPLE DESSERT			APPLES			Frozen, 30lb f.o.b. Michigan			The Food Institute Monthly Report Price Range/usda 			Monthly			12-month period			12-month period			$   0.84												$   12.12			$   12.12


			3			SPAGHETTI W/MEATBALLS    			BEEF			Boneless Process Beef, trimmings, Weighted Average 85%, BPN U24			Weekly National Carlot Meat Report/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   1.70			$   17.17			$   17.31			$   17.49			$   17.68			$   17.78			14.15%			$   0.24			$   1.89			$   0.24			$   1.94			$19.11			SPAGHETTI W/MEATBALLS    						15.93075			$3.18


			4			CORNED BF HASH 			BEEF			IMPS 167A round knuckle, tirmmed, Weighted Average, BPN 12			Weekly National Carlot Meat Report/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   8.73			$   16.34			$   16.46			$   16.62			$   16.78			$   16.87			-0.07%			$   (0.01)			$   2.51			$   (0.01)			$   8.72			$25.06			CORNED BF HASH 						22.670184			$2.39


			11			TURKEY CUTLETS     			TURKEY			Breasts, B/S, TOM, National Young Turkey Parts & Bulk Meat, Weighted Average Price			USDA Turkey Market News Report (Monday Edition) / USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   25.95			$   24.77			$   24.88			$   25.09			$   25.29			$   25.41			138.30%			$   35.89			$   5.07			$   5.07			$   31.02			$55.79			TURKEY CUTLETS     						43.988974			$11.80


			16			BEEF & POTATOES IN CREAM GRAVY 			BEEF			Boneless Process Beef, trimmings, Weighted Average 85%, BPN U24			Weekly National Carlot Meat Report/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   6.85			$   15.42			$   15.52			$   15.67			$   15.82			$   15.91			14.15%			$   0.97			$   2.23			$   0.97			$   7.82			$23.24			BEEF & POTATOES IN CREAM GRAVY 						18.041326			$5.20


			19			SOUTHWESTERN STYLE CHICKEN CHILI			CHICKEN			Broiler Market New  Report			Weekly National Carlot Meat Report/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   3.16			$   18.51			$   18.60			$   18.78			$   18.97			$   19.07			71.36%			$   2.26			$   2.17			$   2.17			$   5.33			$23.84			SOUTHWESTERN STYLE CHICKEN CHILI						37.147567			-$13.31


			23			PORK SAUSAGE LINKS   			PORK			Picnics, Fresh Smkr trm, RS, Combo Weighted average, BPN U50			Weekly National Carlot Meat Report/USDA			Weekly			52-week period			52-week period			$   8.99			$   17.80			$   17.92			$   18.10			$   18.28			$   18.38			8.71%			$   0.78			$   2.68			$   0.78			$   9.77			$27.57			PORK SAUSAGE LINKS   						20.852384			$6.72





























































































































Tier 1 DLA due AQ


						Tier 1 Trays			Tier 2 Trays			Tier 3 Trays			Tier 4 Trays			Tier 5 Trays						Tier 1 Adj			Tier 2 Adj			Tier 3 Adj			Tier 4 Adj			Tier 5 Adj


			SPAGHETTI W/MEATBALLS    			85,504																		$   20,572.06


			CORNED BF HASH 			160,475																		$   (977.36)


			TURKEY CUTLETS     			34,166																		$   173,289.95


			BEEF & POTATOES IN CREAM GRAVY 			106,913																		$   103,648.63


			SOUTHWESTERN STYLE CHICKEN CHILI			55,138																		$   119,484.05


			PORK SAUSAGE LINKS   			67,016																		$   52,453.42


						509,212																		$   468,470.76


						Trays as of 12/9/2022


						Still shipping trays on order 1105








Beef


			Beef


			National Carlot Meat Report


			Item Code			Item Description			NSN			EPA Factor			$ Dollar Portion Subject to EPA			Yr 1 Change						Econ indicator																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																			1/7/00			1/14/00			1/21/00			1/28/00			2/4/00			2/11/00


			PT410			SPAGHETTI W/MEATBALLS			8940-01-455-1880			Beef			1.70			0.24						Boneless process Beef, trimmings,Wavg, 85%, BPN U24


			PT505			BEEF & POTATOES IN CREAM GRAVY			8940-01-572-7465			Beef			6.85			0.97						Boneless process Beef, trimmings,Wavg, 85%, BPN U24


			PT516			CORNED BEEF HASH			8940-01-455-3548			Beef			8.73			-0.01						IMPS 167A, round, knuckle, trimmed, Wavg, BPNU12











									Avg -Adj Price BASE			Avg -Adj Price Tier 1			% Change


						U24			$   217.14			247.87			14.15%									Boneless process Beef, trimmings,Wavg, 85%, BPN U24


						U12			$   301.84			301.63			-0.07%									IMPS 167A, round, knuckle, trimmed, Wavg, BPNU12 -0 Select





									Avg -Base Price			Avg -Adj Price Tier 5


						U24			$   217.14			247.87			14.15%


						U12			$   301.84			301.63			-0.07%








Pork


			CHICKEN


			National Carlot Meat Report


			Item Code			Item Description			NSN			EPA Factor			$ Dollar Portion Subject to EPA			Yr 1 Change						Econ indicator			4/8/16			4/15/16			4/22/16			4/29/16			5/6/16			5/13/16			5/20/16			5/27/16			6/3/16			6/10/16			6/17/16			6/24/16			7/1/16			7/8/16			7/15/16			7/22/16			7/29/16			8/5/16			8/12/16			8/19/16			8/26/16			9/2/16			9/9/16			9/16/16			9/23/16			9/30/16			10/7/16			10/14/16			10/21/16			10/28/16			11/4/16			11/11/16			11/18/16			11/25/16			12/2/16			12/9/16			12/16/16			12/23/16			12/30/16			1/6/17			1/13/17			1/20/17			1/27/17			2/3/17			2/10/17			2/17/17			2/24/17			3/3/17			3/10/17			3/17/17			3/24/17			3/31/17			4/7/17			4/14/17			4/21/17			4/28/17			5/5/17			5/12/17			5/19/17


			PT518			PORK SAUSAGE LINKS			8905-01-455-3547			Pork			$   8.99			$   5.36						Picnics, fresh, Smoker Trim, RS, combo, Wavg; BPN U50			- 0			-5.48			30.78			3.66			-9.15			-17.95			-0.14			-15.86			4.82			0.28			-5.16			-8.42			5.58			-1.55			-11.56			6.42			9.98			-4.58			5.89			-5.03			-5.20			-0.41			25.42			-12.75			-4.78			2.79			2.69			2.34			1.58			4.69			3.77			0.21			-5.10			0.16			-2.87			2.89			7.01			- 0			4.11			-7.94			-13.48			-5.55			2.52			-3.57			32.65			2.07			9.27			8.39			-8.14			7.25			1.20			4.25			-106.13








									Avg -Adj Price  Tier 1			Avg -Adj Price  Tier 1			% Change


									$   60.21			96.13			59.65%									Picnics, fresh, Smoker Trim, RS, combo, Wavg; BPN U50			68.13			62.65			93.43			97.09			87.94			69.99			69.85			53.99			58.81			59.09			53.93			45.51			51.09			49.54			37.98			44.4			54.38			49.8			55.69			50.66			45.46			45.05			70.47			57.72			52.94			55.73			58.42			60.76			62.34			67.03			70.8			71.01			65.91			66.07			63.2			66.09			73.1			73.1			77.21			69.27			55.79			50.24			52.76			49.19			81.84			83.91			93.18			101.57			93.43			100.68			101.88			106.13





									Avg -Base Price			Avg -Adj Price  Tier 1			% Change


									$   65.71			71.43			8.71%








Turkey


			Turkey


			USDA Turkey Market News - Monday Edition


			Item Code			Item Description			NSN			EPA Factor			$ Dollar Portion Subject to EPA			Yr 1 Change						Econ indicator			4/8/16			4/15/16			4/22/16			4/29/16			5/6/16			5/13/16			5/20/16			5/27/16			6/3/16			6/10/16			6/17/16			6/24/16			7/1/16			7/8/16			7/15/16			7/22/16			7/29/16			8/5/16			8/12/16			8/19/16			8/26/16			9/2/16			9/9/16			9/16/16			9/23/16			9/30/16			10/7/16			10/14/16			10/21/16			10/28/16			11/4/16			11/11/16			11/18/16			11/25/16			12/2/16			12/9/16			12/16/16			12/23/16			12/30/16			1/6/17			1/13/17			1/20/17			1/27/17			2/3/17			2/10/17			2/17/17			2/24/17			3/3/17			3/10/17			3/17/17			3/24/17			3/31/17			4/7/17			4/14/17			4/21/17			4/28/17			5/5/17			5/12/17			5/19/17


			013			TURKEY CUTLETS			8940-01-529-6641			Turkey			$   25.95			$10.04						Breasts, B/S, Tom - Fresh			- 0			7.43			- 0			2.50			2.50			8.00			- 0			1.99			12.51			1.73			1.39			9.38			23.21			12.25			0.21			0.13			0.74			- 0			5.57			3.79			-0.57			-0.31			-0.02





									Avg -Adj Price Tier 1			Avg -Adj Price Tier 2			% Change


									483.067			670			38.70%									Breasts, B/S, Tom - Fresh			352.57			360			360			362.5			365			373			373			374.99			387.5			389.23			390.62			400			423.21			435.46			435.67			435.8			436.54			436.54			442.11			445.9			445.33			445.02			445			447.08			483			507.81			531.56			566.92			590.83			605			613.75			619.33			623.75			626.79			644.44			650			656.8			660			0			665			665.02			665			665			665			665			667.5			670			670			670			670			670			670.38			525.881372549			220.6768627451			1.3830381038			Turkey			670			525.881372549			670





									Avg -Base Price			Avg -Adj Price Tier 1			% Change


									220.68			525.88			138.30%








Apples


			Apples


			Food Institute Monthly Report


			Item Code			Item Description			NSN			EPA Factor			$ Dollar Portion Subject to EPA			Yr 1 Change						Econ indicator			4/1/16			5/1/16			6/1/16			7/1/16			8/1/16			9/1/16			10/1/16			11/1/16			12/1/16			1/1/17			2/1/17			3/1/17			4/1/17			5/1/17			6/1/17			7/1/17			8/1/17			9/1/17			10/1/17			11/1/17			12/1/17			1/1/18			2/1/18			3/1/18			4/1/18			5/1/18			6/1/18			7/1/18			8/1/18			8/8/18			8/15/18			8/22/18			8/29/18			9/5/18			9/12/18			9/19/18			9/26/18			10/3/18			10/10/18			10/17/18			10/24/18			10/31/18			11/7/18			11/14/18			11/21/18			11/28/18			12/5/18			12/12/18			12/19/18			12/26/18			1/2/19			1/9/19			1/16/19			1/23/19			1/30/19			2/6/19			2/13/19			2/20/19			2/27/19


			013			APPLE DESSERT			8940-01-455-1876			Apples			$   1.70			-1.7						Frozen, 30 lb FOB Northwest			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0			- 0





									Avg -Base Price			Avg -Adj Price			% Change


									1			0			-100.00%									Frozen, 30 lb FOB Northwest			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0			0











Chicken


			CHICKEN


			US Broiler/Fryer Monthly - Southern States


			Item Code			Item Description			NSN			EPA Factor			$ Dollar Portion Subject to EPA			Yr 1 Change						Econ indicator			4/8/16			4/15/16			4/22/16			4/29/16			5/6/16			5/13/16			5/20/16			5/27/16			6/3/16			6/10/16			6/17/16			6/24/16			7/1/16			7/8/16			7/15/16			7/22/16			7/29/16			8/5/16			8/12/16			8/19/16			8/26/16			9/2/16			9/9/16			9/16/16			9/23/16			9/30/16			10/7/16			10/14/16			10/21/16			10/28/16			11/4/16			11/11/16			11/18/16			11/25/16			12/2/16			12/9/16			12/16/16			12/23/16			12/30/16			1/6/17			1/13/17			1/20/17			1/27/17			2/3/17			2/10/17			2/17/17			2/24/17			3/3/17			3/10/17			3/17/17			3/24/17			3/31/17			4/7/17			4/14/17			4/21/17			4/28/17			5/5/17			5/12/17			5/19/17


			PT533			CAJUN CHICKEN W ANDOUILE SAUSAGE			8940-01-676-3468			CHICKEN			$   3.16			$   2.26						Parts, Breasts - B/S, Southern States			- 0			-5.48			30.78			3.66			-9.15			-17.95			-0.14			-15.86			4.82			0.28			-5.16			-8.42			5.58			-1.55			-11.56			6.42			9.98			-4.58			5.89			-5.03			-5.20			-0.41			25.42			-12.75			-4.78			2.79			2.69			2.34			1.58			4.69			3.77			0.21			-5.10			0.16			-2.87			2.89			7.01			- 0			4.11			-7.94			-13.48			-5.55			2.52			-3.57			32.65			2.07			9.27			8.39			-8.14			7.25			1.20			4.25			-106.13


																											- 0			-5.48			30.78			3.66			-9.15			-17.95			-0.14			-15.86			4.82			0.28			-5.16			-8.42			5.58			-1.55			-11.56			6.42			9.98			-4.58			5.89			-5.03			-5.20			-0.41			25.42			-12.75			-4.78			2.79			2.69			2.34			1.58			4.69			3.77			0.21			-5.10			0.16			-2.87			2.89			7.01			- 0			4.11			-7.94			-13.48			-5.55			2.52			-3.57			32.65			2.07			9.27			8.39			-8.14			7.25			1.20			4.25			-106.13








									Avg -Adj Price  Tier 1			Avg -Adj Price  Tier 1			% Change


									$   149.43			256.06			71.36%									Parts, Breasts - B/S, Southern States			68.13			62.65			93.43			97.09			87.94			69.99			69.85			53.99			58.81			59.09			53.93			45.51			51.09			49.54			37.98			44.4			54.38			49.8			55.69			50.66			45.46			45.05			70.47			57.72			52.94			55.73			58.42			60.76			62.34			67.03			70.8			71.01			65.91			66.07			63.2			66.09			73.1			73.1			77.21			69.27			55.79			50.24			52.76			49.19			81.84			83.91			93.18			101.57			93.43			100.68			101.88			106.13





									Avg -Base Price			Avg -Adj Price  Tier 1			% Change


									$   149.43			256.06			71.36%








Weekly Data





									10/13/20			10/20/20			10/27/20			11/3/20			11/10/20			11/17/20			11/24/20			12/1/20			12/8/20			12/15/20			12/22/20			12/29/20			1/5/21			1/12/21			1/19/21			1/26/21			2/2/21			2/9/21			2/16/21			2/23/21			3/2/21			3/9/21			3/16/21			3/23/21			3/30/21			4/6/21			4/13/21			4/20/21			4/27/21			5/4/21			5/11/21			5/18/21			5/25/21			6/1/21			6/8/21			6/15/21			6/22/21			6/29/21			7/6/21			7/13/21			7/20/21			7/27/21			8/3/21			8/10/21			8/17/21			8/24/21			8/31/21			9/7/21			9/14/21			9/21/21			9/28/21			10/5/21			10/12/21			10/19/21			BASEQ3 to bp3			10/26/21			11/2/21			11/9/21			11/16/21			11/23/21			11/30/21			12/7/21			12/14/21			12/21/21			12/28/21			1/4/22			1/11/22			1/18/22			1/25/22			2/1/22			2/8/22			2/15/22			2/22/22			3/1/22			3/8/22			3/15/22			3/22/22			3/29/22			4/5/22			4/12/22			4/19/22			4/26/22			5/3/22			5/10/22			5/17/22			5/24/22			5/31/22			6/7/22			6/14/22			6/21/22			6/28/22			7/5/22			7/12/22			7/19/22			7/26/22			8/2/22			8/9/22			8/16/22			8/23/22			8/30/22			9/6/22			9/13/22			9/20/22			9/27/22			10/4/22			10/11/22			10/18/22			AVG TIER 1			AVG base			% Change						Tier 2 Avg			Tier 1 Avg			% Change			10/27/22			11/3/22			11/10/22			11/17/22			11/24/22			12/1/22			12/8/22			12/15/22			12/22/22			12/29/22			1/5/23			1/12/23			1/19/23			1/26/23			2/2/23			2/9/23			2/16/23			2/23/23			3/2/23			3/9/23			3/16/23			3/23/23			3/30/23			4/6/23			4/13/23			4/20/23			4/27/23			5/4/23			5/11/23			5/18/23			5/25/23			6/1/23			6/8/23			6/15/23			6/22/23			6/29/23			7/6/23			7/13/23			7/20/23			7/27/23			8/3/23			8/10/23			8/17/23			8/24/23			8/31/23			9/7/23			9/14/23			9/21/23			9/28/23			10/5/23			10/12/23			10/19/23			TIER 3AVG Apr 2017 to Apr 2018			BASE YR			Change from base			10/26/23			11/2/23			11/9/23			11/16/23			11/23/23			11/30/23			12/7/23			12/14/23			12/21/23			12/28/23			1/4/24			1/11/24			1/18/24			1/25/24			2/1/24			2/8/24			2/15/24			2/22/24			2/29/24			3/7/24			3/14/24			3/21/24			3/28/24			4/4/24			4/11/24			4/18/24			4/25/24			5/2/24			5/9/24			5/16/24			5/23/24			5/30/24			6/6/24			6/13/24			6/20/24			6/27/24			7/4/24			7/11/24			7/18/24			7/25/24			8/1/24			8/8/24			8/15/24			8/22/24			8/29/24			9/5/24			9/12/24			9/19/24			9/26/24			10/3/24			10/10/24			10/17/24			TIER 4AVG Apr 2018 to Apr 2019			Base Avg			% Change			10/24/24			10/31/24			11/7/24			11/14/24			11/21/24			11/28/24			12/5/24			12/12/24			12/19/24			12/26/24			1/2/25			1/9/25			1/16/25			1/23/25			1/30/25			2/6/25			2/13/25			2/20/25			2/27/25			3/6/25			3/13/25			3/20/25			3/27/25			4/3/25			4/10/25			4/17/25			4/24/25			5/1/25			5/8/25			5/15/25			5/22/25			5/29/25			6/5/25			6/12/25			6/19/25			6/26/25			7/3/25			7/10/25			7/17/25			7/24/25			7/31/25			8/7/25			8/14/25			8/21/25			8/28/25			9/4/25			9/11/25			9/18/25			9/25/25			10/2/25			10/9/25			10/16/25			Tier 5 Avg			Base Avg			% Change			10/23/25			10/30/25


			IMPS 167A, round, knuckle, trimmed, Wavg, BPN U12 -0 Select			U12 - Select			$   233.72			$   227.07			$   224.96			$   226.53			$   233.69			$   250.10			$   268.37			$   271.73			$   276.98			$   242.41			$   242.16			$   260.71			$   249.68			$   243.73			$   257.10			$   257.43			$   256.79			$   255.46			$   260.56			$   263.54			$   264.60			$   261.61			$   255.03			$   262.47			$   268.99			$   281.34			$   288.53			$   281.80			$   289.37			$   300.14			$   310.26			$   329.11			$   355.28			$   374.67			$   377.62			$   390.32			$   392.18			$   397.24			$   386.09			$   390.02			$   346.62			$   313.30			$   317.54			$   342.56			$   366.07			$   373.93			$   348.82			$   337.44			$   299.04			$   311.14			$   317.30			$   330.77			$   338.98			$   353.61			$   301.84			$   363.28			$   376.19			$   371.13			$   351.13			$   340.69			$   305.30			$   295.36			$   282.65			$   300.32			$   300.55			$   301.99			$   317.42			$   329.49			$   326.42			$   327.41			$   324.92			$   314.93			$   307.03			$   295.97			$   289.93			$   290.78			$   303.29			$   304.29			$   302.67			$   302.76			$   292.81			$   290.23			$   283.26			$   282.83			$   282.47			$   290.65			$   298.56			$   301.31			$   277.58			$   278.66			$   275.23			$   280.57			$   276.94			$   278.81			$   282.06			$   274.18			$   279.54			$   279.95			$   279.95			$   291.38			$   289.27			$   292.93			$   298.97			$   299.44			$   301.13			$   298.23			$   301.93			$   301.63			$   301.84			-0.1%			U12			$   293.41			$   301.63			$   (0.03)			$   313.57			$   314.40			$   296.65			$   276.03			$   266.38																																																																																	


Lana Lis: Lana Lis:
No report week of 11/13 - not sure why																																																															$   293.41			$   299.19			-1.9%																																																																																																																																																															ERROR:#DIV/0!			$   299.19			ERROR:#DIV/0!																																																																																																																																																															ERROR:#DIV/0!			$   301.84			ERROR:#DIV/0!


			Boneless process Beef, trimmings,Wavg, 85%, BPN U24			U24			$   168.42			$   165.26			$   163.70			$   163.30			$   164.27			$   165.78			$   167.60			$   169.22			$   163.51			$   173.10			$   173.26			$   174.55			$   167.82			$   173.76			$   191.78			$   191.93			$   194.26			$   195.17			$   200.99			$   205.05			$   204.98			$   200.93			$   200.57			$   201.76			$   202.80			$   206.38			$   209.05			$   213.98			$   215.25			$   218.78			$   209.08			$   228.75			$   218.01			$   241.04			$   248.06			$   257.14			$   258.36			$   259.59			$   260.57			$   260.68			$   260.00			$   223.20			$   257.76			$   257.91			$   262.72			$   259.14			$   260.12			$   260.89			$   258.70			$   257.81			$   257.95			$   253.96			$   252.65			$   253.57			$   217.14			$   254.27			$   255.28			$   255.83			$   255.24			$   254.80			$   256.34			$   252.24			$   249.84			$   250.48			$   248.06			$   248.51			$   249.25			$   249.75			$   250.37			$   252.70			$   255.24			$   256.26			$   255.78			$   256.14			$   251.88			$   256.54			$   254.37			$   256.09			$   253.44			$   250.83			$   247.37			$   244.21			$   244.18			$   244.19			$   245.09			$   247.41			$   247.16			$   247.95			$   248.61			$   248.09			$   246.20			$   249.56			$   248.70			$   246.73			$   240.21			$   240.57			$   242.52			$   240.86			$   240.48			$   242.53			$   240.69			$   241.83			$   236.65			$   236.63			$   234.60			$   233.82			$   232.84			$   247.87			$   217.14			14.2%			U24			$   222.05			$   247.87			$   (0.10)			$   228.27			$   224.72			$   228.93			$   216.28			$   212.04																																																																																																																																																$   222.05			$   215.28			3.1%																																																																																																																																																															ERROR:#DIV/0!			$   215.28			ERROR:#DIV/0!																																																																																																																																																															ERROR:#DIV/0!			$   217.14			ERROR:#DIV/0!


			Picnics, fresh, Smoker Trim, RS, combo, Wavg; BPN U50			U50			$   58.50			$   59.94			$   65.29			$   67.13			$   68.77			$   56.66			$   87.11			$   53.42			$   65.03			$   70.13			$   59.28			$   48.80			$   50.01			$   45.29			$   47.26			$   49.43			$   51.43			$   63.76			$   67.64			$   60.17			$   69.00			$   68.72			$   61.62			$   62.97			$   66.57			$   71.48			$   76.42			$   65.11			$   80.78			$   75.24			$   77.44			$   76.62			$   74.00			$   74.11			$   75.57			$   67.70			$   74.50			$   71.66			$   73.44			$   75.48			$   75.02			$   74.98			$   78.18			$   75.93			$   64.00			$   58.51			$   57.31			$   57.50			$   63.82			$   59.34			$   57.03			$   69.63			$   58.41			$   52.35			$   65.71			$   68.13			$   62.65			$   93.43			$   97.09			$   87.94			$   69.99			$   69.85			$   53.99			$   58.81			$   59.09			$   53.93			$   45.51			$   51.09			$   49.54			$   37.98			$   44.40			$   54.38			$   49.80			$   55.69			$   50.66			$   45.46			$   45.05			$   49.91			$   62.63			$   54.45			$   60.89			$   67.83			$   72.65			$   66.72			$   64.00			$   67.02			$   69.96			$   69.19			$   73.54			$   74.97			$   75.75			$   79.81			$   83.07			$   91.08			$   95.22			$   95.83			$   95.32			$   95.20			$   82.43			$   81.84			$   83.91			$   93.18			$   101.57			$   93.43			$   100.68			$   101.88			$   106.13			$   71.43			$   65.71			8.7%			U25			$   96.13			$   71.43			$   0.35			$   99.70			$   96.23			$   101.21			$   95.58			$   87.92																																																																																																																																																$   96.13			$   65.47			46.8%																																																																																																																																																															ERROR:#DIV/0!			$   65.47			ERROR:#DIV/0!																																																																																																																																																															ERROR:#DIV/0!			$   65.71			ERROR:#DIV/0!


			Parts, Breasts - B/S, Southern States			CHICKEN									$   93.96												$   95.15															$   95.47												$   105.77												$   125.04															$   134.76												$   165.40												$   206.32															$   195.11												$   179.33															$   187.20												$   209.63												$   149.43			$   195.55															$   191.24												$   206.59												$   228.27												$   263.84															$   283.53												$   306.44															$   348.34												$   326.75												$   287.61															$   249.19												$   185.42												$   256.06			$   149.43			71.4%			CHICKEN												$   118.07																																																																																																																																																												$   118.07			$   149.43			-21.0%																																																																																																																																																															ERROR:#DIV/0!			$   149.43			ERROR:#DIV/0!																																																																																																																																																															ERROR:#DIV/0!			$   149.43			ERROR:#DIV/0!


			Breasts, B/S, Tom, Fresh nw  py  029			Turkey			$   179.80			$   178.75			$   180.00			$   180.00			$   180.00			$   174.15			$   171.00			$   169.20			$   167.00			$   167.00			$   167.00						$   165.00			$   167.00			$   166.17			$   167.28			$   167.00			$   167.00			$   158.33			$   166.76			$   167.00			$   167.00			$   167.00			$   167.00			$   167.00			$   167.00			$   167.33			$   170.10			$   172.45			$   181.14			$   197.35			$   213.12			$   240.00			$   231.47			$   241.40			$   248.84			$   248.00			$   248.00			$   251.00			$   252.57			$   255.00			$   269.17			$   274.20			$   288.93			$   295.00			$   304.60			$   313.60			$   320.18			$   320.18			$   325.00			$   325.00			$   330.00			$   345.25			$   343.75			$   220.68			$   352.57			$   360.00			$   360.00			$   362.50			$   365.00			$   373.00			$   373.00			$   374.99			$   387.50			$   389.23			$   390.62			$   400.00			$   423.21			$   435.46			$   435.67			$   435.80			$   436.54			$   436.54			$   442.11			$   445.90			$   445.33			$   445.02			$   445.00			$   447.08			$   483.00			$   507.81			$   531.56			$   566.92			$   590.83			$   605.00			$   613.75			$   619.33			$   623.75			$   626.79			$   644.44			$   650.00			$   656.80			$   660.00						$   665.00			$   665.02			$   665.00			$   665.00			$   665.00			$   665.00			$   667.50			$   670.00			$   670.00			$   670.00			$   670.00			$   670.00			$   670.38			$   525.88			$   220.68			138.3%			Turkey			$   670.00			$   525.88			$   0.27			$   670.00			$   670.00																																																																																																																																																									$   670.00			$   219.11			205.8%																																																																																																																																																															ERROR:#DIV/0!			$   219.11			ERROR:#DIV/0!																																																																																																																																																															ERROR:#DIV/0!			$   220.68			ERROR:#DIV/0!


																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																							end of tier 1





																																																																																																																																																																								End of Base yr																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								3.56						3.87			0.31			3.72


																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																42.72			2994543.84


			Cap, Wedge Meat & IM lean Pectoral Meat, BPN U35 - Select			U35 - Select			295.77			293.01			292.5			294.21			298.96			313.07			303.93			301.32			279.82			254.38			251.57			266.05			256.22			268.03			275.99			290.15			300.22			292.48			294.37			295.65			288.15			288.92			270.97			283.73			290.05			301.69			310.2			327.7			388.22			434.41			453.39			466.42			464.29			472.73			473.78			471.49			466.78			415.4			375.28			358.76			310.22			313.18			342.68			366.72			396.97			405.33			392.32			375.73			380.56			378.86			376.45			376.93			380.69			383.74			344.46																																																																																																																																																															ERROR:#DIV/0!			342.6007407407			ERROR:#DIV/0!			U35			ERROR:#DIV/0!			ERROR:#DIV/0!			ERROR:#DIV/0!																																																																																																																																																															ERROR:#DIV/0!			342.6007407407			ERROR:#DIV/0!																																																																																																																																																															ERROR:#DIV/0!			342.6007407407			ERROR:#DIV/0!																																																																																																																																																															ERROR:#DIV/0!			344.46			ERROR:#DIV/0!





																																																												280


																																																												19000


																																																												67.8571428571


																																																						29500


																																																						422


																																																						69.9052132701








Monthly Data


									4/1/15			5/1/15			6/1/15			7/1/15			8/1/15			9/1/15			10/1/15			11/1/15			12/1/15			1/1/16			2/1/16			3/1/16			4/1/16			5/1/16			6/1/16			7/1/16			8/1/16			9/1/16			10/1/16			11/1/16			12/1/16			1/1/17			2/1/17			3/1/17			4/1/17			5/1/17			6/1/17			7/1/17			8/1/17			9/1/17			10/1/17			11/1/17			12/1/17			1/1/18			2/1/18			3/1/18			4/1/18			5/1/18			6/1/18			7/1/18			8/1/18			9/1/18			10/1/18			11/1/18			12/1/18			1/1/19			2/1/19			3/1/19			4/1/19			5/1/19			6/1/19			7/1/19			8/1/19			9/1/19			10/1/19			11/1/19			12/1/19			1/1/20			2/1/20			3/1/20			4/1/20			5/1/20			6/1/20			7/1/20			8/1/20			9/1/20			10/1/20			11/1/20			12/1/20			1/1/21			2/1/21			3/1/21			4/1/21			5/1/21			6/1/21			7/1/21			8/1/21			9/1/21			10/1/21			11/1/21			12/1/21


			Frozen 30 lb FOB Michigan			Apple			1


																																																																																							280


																																																																																							19000


																																																																																							67.8571428571


																																																																																	29500


																																																																																	422


																																																																																	69.9052132701








Solicitation EPA Sheet


			Ameriqual Group LLC





			Solicitation:  SPE3S1-20-R-0009																		Final Proposal  10/28/2021





			EPA Spreadsheet


			Line Item						Item Description			NSN			EPA Factor			$ Dollar Portion Subject to EPA			Tier 1        (12 Months)			Tier 2        (12 Months)			Tier 3        (12 Months)			Tier 4        (12 Months)			Tier 5        (12 Months)


			003			PT410			SPAGHETTI W/MEATBALLS			8940-01-455-1880			Beef			$   1.70			$   17.17			$   17.31			$   17.49			$   17.68			$   17.78						- 0			- 0


			004			PT516			CORNED BEEF HASH			8940-01-455-3548			Beef			$   8.73			$   16.34			$   16.46			$   16.62			$   16.78			$   16.87						- 0			- 0


			006			PT200			CHILI W/BEANS			8940-01-470-3190			Beef			$   3.33			$   16.44			$   16.53			$   16.70			$   16.88			$   16.97						- 0			- 0


			011			PT440			TURKEY CUTLETS			8940-01-529-6641			Turkey			$   25.95			$   24.77			$   24.88			$   25.09			$   25.29			$   25.41						- 0			- 0


			015			PT190			CHICKEN BREAST W/GRAVY			8940-01-551-6032			Chicken			$   19.24			$   26.23			$   26.31			$   26.52			$   26.73			$   26.85						- 0			- 0


			016			PT505			BEEF & POTATOES IN CREAM GRAVY			8940-01-572-7465			Beef			$   6.85			$   15.42			$   15.52			$   15.67			$   15.82			$   15.91						- 0			- 0


			019			PT320			SOUTHWESTERN STYLE CHICKEN CHILI			8940-01-615-1835			Chicken			$   3.16			$   18.51			$   18.60			$   18.78			$   18.97			$   19.07						- 0			- 0


			022			PT533			CAJUN CHICKEN W ANDOUILE SAUSAGE			8940-01-676-3468			Chicken			$   6.91			$   18.66			$   18.79			$   18.98			$   19.18			$   19.29						- 0			- 0


			023			PT518			PORK SAUSAGE LINKS			8905-01-455-3547			Pork			$   8.99			$   17.80			$   17.92			$   18.10			$   18.28			$   18.38						- 0			- 0





Final Revised Pricing submitted &D   






Graphs





Base Yr


 U12 - Select 	224.96	226.53	233.69	250.1	268.37	271.73	276.98	242.41	242.16	260.70999999999998	249.68	243.73	257.10000000000002	257.43	256.79000000000002	255.46	260.56	263.54000000000002	264.60000000000002	261.61	255.03	262.47000000000003	268.99	281.33999999999997	288.52999999999997	281.8	289.37	300.14	310.26	329.11	355.28	374.67	377.62	390.32	392.18	397.24	386.09	390.02	346.62	313.3	317.54000000000002	342.56	366.07	373.93	348.82	337.44	299.04000000000002	311.14	317.3	330.77	338.98	353.61	U35 - Select	292.5	294.20999999999998	298.95999999999998	313.07	303.93	301.32	279.82	254.38	251.57	266.05	256.22000000000003	268.02999999999997	275.99	290.14999999999998	300.22000000000003	292.48	294.37	295.64999999999998	288.14999999999998	288.92	270.97000000000003	283.73	290.05	301.69	310.2	327.7	388.22	434.41	453.39	466.42	464.29	472.73	473.78	471.49	466.78	415.4	375.28	358.76	310.22000000000003	313.18	342.68	366.72	396.97	405.33	392.32	375.73	380.56	378.86	376.45	376.93	380.69	383.74	 U24 	163.69999999999999	163.30000000000001	164.27	165.78	167.6	169.22	163.51	173.1	173.26	174.55	167.82	173.76	191.78	191.93	194.26	195.17	200.99	205.05	204.98	200.93	200.57	201.76	202.8	206.38	209.05	213.98	215.25	218.78	209.08	228.75	218.01	241.04	248.06	257.14	258.36	259.58999999999997	260.57	260.68	260	223.2	257.76	257.91000000000003	262.72000000000003	259.14	260.12	260.89	258.7	257.81	257.95	253.96	252.65	253.57	 U50 	65.290000000000006	67.13	68.77	56.66	87.11	53.42	65.03	70.13	59.28	48.8	50.01	45.29	47.26	49.43	51.43	63.76	67.64	60.17	69	68.72	61.62	62.97	66.569999999999993	71.48	76.42	65.11	80.78	75.239999999999995	77.44	76.62	74	74.11	75.569999999999993	67.7	74.5	71.66	73.44	75.48	75.02	74.98	78.180000000000007	75.930000000000007	64	58.51	57.31	57.5	63.82	59.34	57.03	69.63	58.41	52.35	 Turkey 	180	180	180	174.15	171	169.2	167	167	167	165	167	166.17	167.28	167	167	158.33000000000001	166.76	167	167	167	167	167	167	167.33	170.1	172.45	181.14	197.35	213.12	240	231.47	241.4	248.84	248	248	251	252.57	255	269.17	274.2	288.93	295	304.60000000000002	313.60000000000002	320.18	320.18	325	325	330	345.25	343.75	Yr1


 U12 - Select 	363.28	376.19	371.13	351.13	340.69	305.3	295.36	282.64999999999998	300.32	300.55	301.99	317.42	329.49	326.42	327.41000000000003	324.92	314.93	307.02999999999997	295.97000000000003	289.93	290.77999999999997	303.29000000000002	304.29000000000002	302.67	302.76	292.81	290.23	283.26	282.83	282.47000000000003	290.64999999999998	298.56	301.31	277.58	278.66000000000003	275.23	280.57	276.94	278.81	282.06	274.18	279.54000000000002	279.95	279.95	291.38	289.27	292.93	298.97000000000003	299.44	301.13	298.23	301.93	U35 - Select	 U24 	254.27	255.28	255.83	255.24	254.8	256.33999999999997	252.24	249.84	250.48	248.06	248.51	249.25	249.75	250.37	252.7	255.24	256.26	255.78	256.14	251.88	256.54000000000002	254.37	256.08999999999997	253.44	250.83	247.37	244.21	244.18	244.19	245.09	247.41	247.16	247.95	248.61	248.09	246.2	249.56	248.7	246.73	240.21	240.57	242.52	240.86	240.48	242.53	240.69	241.83	236.65	236.63	234.6	233.82	232.84	 U50 	68.13	62.65	93.43	97.09	87.94	69.989999999999995	69.849999999999994	53.99	58.81	59.09	53.93	45.51	51.09	49.54	37.979999999999997	44.4	54.38	49.8	55.69	50.66	45.46	45.05	49.91	62.63	54.45	60.89	67.83	72.650000000000006	66.72	64	67.02	69.959999999999994	69.19	73.540000000000006	74.97	75.75	79.81	83.07	91.08	95.22	95.83	95.32	95.2	82.43	81.84	83.91	93.18	101.57	93.43	100.68	101.88	106.13	 Turkey 	352.57	360	360	362.5	365	373	373	374.99	387.5	389.23	390.62	400	423.21	435.46	435.67	435.8	436.54	436.54	442.11	445.9	445.33	445.02	445	447.08	483	507.81	531.55999999999995	566.91999999999996	590.83000000000004	605	613.75	619.33000000000004	623.75	626.79	644.44000000000005	650	656.8	660	665	665.02	665	665	665	665	667.5	670	670	670	670	670	670.38	


image1.png














From: Lana Lis <llis@AMERIQUAL.COM> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 6:05 PM
To: Goffman, Debbie CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <debra.goffman@dla.mil>
Cc: John Knapp <jknapp@AMERIQUAL.COM>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RE: SPE3S122DZ240 EPA
 
Deb
Here is preliminary valuation on the EPA.  We are still shipping trays for the current tier 1 order, but
this is someplace to start.  We are going to have to modify our contract to change the EPA for the
chicken and turkey due to changes in the way USDA is reporting those metrics.  We are also going to
need to discuss what needs to happen for those items which exceeded the cap 10% threshold –
especially the turkey.  Turkey continues to be over $13 per lb – which is nearly double price used in
the solicitation for these items.
 
The attached file at least gives us a place to start the discussion.
 
Give me a call once you get a chance to review.
 
Thanks!
 


Lana Lis​​


Director of Government Sales
AmeriQual Packaging


 812‑452‑4309 (x239) |  812-480-3520


 llis@AMERIQUAL.COM


 225 W Morgan Ave Ste. C, Evansville, IN 47710


NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is intended solely for use by the designated recipient(s). This
communication may also contain confidential or proprietary information and may be subject to confidentiality protection
under the law. If you are not a designated recipient, you may not review, copy, or distribute this message. If you are not an
intended recipient, please notify the sender and destroy your copy. Please consider the environment before printing this
email. AMQMSGID16


 


From: Goffman, Debbie CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <debra.goffman@dla.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 9:43 AM
To: Lana Lis <llis@AMERIQUAL.COM>
Cc: Lori Jenkins <ljenkins@AMERIQUAL.COM>; Justin D. Martin <jdmartin@ameriqual.com>;
Brandon Johnson <bjohnson@AMERIQUAL.COM>
Subject: SPE3S122DZ240 EPA
 
Lana,
 



mailto:llis@AMERIQUAL.COM

mailto:debra.goffman@dla.mil

mailto:jknapp@AMERIQUAL.COM

tel:812-480-3520

mailto:llis@ameriqual.com

mailto:debra.goffman@dla.mil

mailto:llis@AMERIQUAL.COM

mailto:ljenkins@AMERIQUAL.COM

mailto:jdmartin@ameriqual.com

mailto:bjohnson@AMERIQUAL.COM





Just wanted to touch base regarding the EPA since the first tier expires soon, 12/21/22.
Let me know if you have any questions or concerns.
Want to try not to get behind on this like the previous contract.
 
Thanks,
Debbie







